
1997 No 692 

New South Wales 

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment 
(Contributions) Regulation 1997 
under the 

Mines Subsidence Compensation Act 1961 

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has 
made the following Regulation under the Mines Subsidence Compensation 
Act 1961. 

BOB MARTIN, M.P., 
Minister for Mineral Resources 

Explanatory note 
The object of this Regulation is to prescribe the contributions payable by the 
owners of certain colliery holdings to the Mine Subsidence Compensation 
Fund for the 1997 rating year. 
This Regulation is made under the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 
1961, including section 11 (1A) and section 18 (the general 
regulation-making power) .  

Published in Gazette No 149 of 19 December 1997, page 10170 Page 1 



1997 No 692 

Clause 1 Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997 

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment 
(Contributions) Regulation 1997 

Name of Regulation 

This Regulation is the Mine Subsidence Further Amendment 
(Contributions) Regulation 1997. 

Amendment of Mine Subsidence Cornpensation Regulation 
1997 

The Mine Subsidence Compensation Regulation 1997 is amended 
as set out in Schedule 1. 

Notes 

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation. 
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1997 No 692 

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997 

Amendment Schedule 1 

Schedule 1 Amendment 
(Clause 2) 

Schedule 1 

Omit the Schedule. Insert instead: 

Schedule 1 Rate of contribution to Mine 
Subsidence Compensation Fund for 
1997 

(Clause 5 )  

Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

Aberdare North 0.00043 

Airly 0.ooo80 

Angus Place 0.04548 

Antiene Excepted 

Appin 0.03520 

Ashford Open Cut 0.02500 

Avon 0.03200 

Avondale 0.00069 

Awaba 0.00881 

Baal Bone 0.09478 

Bargo Excepted 

Bayswater No 2 0.07586 

Bengalla Excepted 

Berrima 0.00851 

Bloomfield 0.01270 

Blue Mountains 0.02229 

Boggabri 0.00060 

Brimdale Excepted 

Brimstone 0.06069 
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1997 No 692 

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997 

Schedule 1 Amendment 

Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

Bulli 

Bulli Main 

Burwood 

Camberwell 

Canyon 

Chain Valley 

Charbon 

Clarence 

Coal Cliff 

Cooranbong 

Cordeaux 

Cumnock No l 

Dartbrook 

Drayton 

Elouera 

Endeavour 

Fern brook 

Glendell 

Glennies Creek 

Great Greta 

Gretley 

Gunnedah 

Howick Open Cut 

Hunter Valley 

Hunter Valley Extension 

Huntley 

Invincible 

Ivanhoe 

0.00040 

Excepted 

Excepted 

0.03980 

0.00947 

0.03707 

0.02642 

0.06111 

0.00074 

0.07856 

0.04577 

0.05596 

0.04761 

0.06319 

0.03215 

0.02115 

0.00303 

Excepted 

0.00080 

0.02442 

0.07591 

0.11420 

0.03853 

0.05112 

0.00149 

0.00041 

0.02887 

0.04783 
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1997 No 692 

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997 

Amendment Schedule 1 

Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

John Darling 

Kandos No. 3 

Kemira 

Lambton 

Lemington 

Liddell 

Liddell State 

Lithgow Valley 

Maules Creek 

Metropolitan 

Mitchells Flat 

Mt. Owen 

Mt. Thorley 

Munmorah 

Muswellbrook 

Myuna 

Narama 

Nardell Underground 

Nattai 

Newdell 

Newstan 

Northcliff 

Northern 

Oakdale 

Pelton 

Preston & Preston Extended Tunnel 

Ravensworth No 2 

Rixs Creek 

0.02000 

0.01172 

0.00039 

0.00179 

0.05144 

0.02200 

0.00200 

Excepted 

0.00057 

0.02300 

0.00057 

0.03059 

0.05401 

0.05145 

0.04140 

0.05511 

0.04511 

Excepted 

Excepted 

Excepted 

0.04490 

0.00082 

0.00414 

0.02789 

0.03636 

0.02884 

0.07780 

0.02214 
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1997 No 692 

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997 

Schedule 1 Amendment 

Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

Saxonvale 0.07153 

South Bulli 0.01790 

South Clifton 0.00493 

Springvale 0.07242 

Stanford Main No 2 0.00194 

Stratford 0.02902 

Swamp Creek 0.00040 

Tahmoor 0.04464 

Teralba 0.05336 

Tower 0.03158 

Ulan No 2 0.08296 

United 0.04910 

Valley No 1 Excepted 

Valley No. 3 Excepted 

Vickery 0.00807 

Wallamaine 0.00500 

Wallarah 0.01338 

Wallerawang 0.00435 

Wambo 0.05724 

Warkworth 0.04730 

West Cliff 0.03889 

West Wallsend 0.06712 

Western Main 0.00267 

Westside 0.00648 

Wyee 0.05724 
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