



New South Wales

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997

under the

Mines Subsidence Compensation Act 1961

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Mines Subsidence Compensation Act 1961*.

BOB MARTIN, M.P.,
Minister for Mineral Resources

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe the contributions payable by the owners of certain colliery holdings to the Mine Subsidence Compensation Fund for the 1997 rating year.

This Regulation is made under the *Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961*, including section 11 (1A) and section 18 (the general regulation-making power).

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997*.

2 Amendment of Mine Subsidence Compensation Regulation 1997

The Mine Subsidence Compensation Regulation 1997 is amended as set out in Schedule 1

3 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Schedule 1 Amendment

(Clause 2)

Schedule 1

Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

**Schedule 1 Rate of contribution to Mine
Subsidence Compensation Fund for
1997**

(Clause 5)

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery holding	Rate (in \$)
Aberdare North	0.00043
Airly	0.00080
Angus Place	0.04548
Antiene	Excepted
Appin	0.03520
Ashford Open Cut	0.02500
Avon	0.03200
Avondale	0.00069
Awaba	0.00881
Baal Bone	0.09478
Bargo	Excepted
Bayswater No 2	0.07586
Bengalla	Excepted
Berrima	0.00851
Bloomfield	0.01270
Blue Mountains	0.02229
Boggabri	0.00060
Brimdale	Excepted
Brimstone	0.06069

1997 No 692

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997

Schedule 1 Amendment

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery holding	Rate (in \$)
Bulli	0.00040
Bulli Main	Excepted
Burwood	Excepted
Camberwell	0.03980
Canyon	0.00947
Chain Valley	0.03707
Charbon	0.02642
Clarence	0.06111
Coal Cliff	0.00074
Cooranbong	0.07856
Cordeaux	0.04577
Cumnock No 1	0.05596
Dartbrook	0.04761
Drayton	0.06319
Elouera	0.03215
Endeavour	0.02115
Fernbrook	0.00303
Glendell	Excepted
Glennies Creek	0.00080
Great Greta	0.02442
Gretley	0.07591
Gunnedah	0.11420
Howick Open Cut	0.03853
Hunter Valley	0.05112
Hunter Valley Extension	0.00149
Huntley	0.00041
Invincible	0.02887
Ivanhoe	0.04783

1997 No 692

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997

Amendment

Schedule 1

Column 1 Colliery holding	Column 2 Rate (in \$)
John Darling	0.02000
Kandos No. 3	0.01172
Kemira	0.00039
Lambton	0.00179
Lemington	0.05144
Liddell	0.02200
Liddell State	0.00200
Lithgow Valley	Excepted
Maules Creek	0.00057
Metropolitan	0.02300
Mitchells Flat	0.00057
Mt. Owen	0.03059
Mt. Thorley	0.05401
Munmorah	0.05145
Muswellbrook	0.04140
Myuna	0.05511
Narama	0.04511
Nardell Underground	Excepted
Nattai	Excepted
Newdell	Excepted
Newstan	0.04490
Northcliff	0.00082
Northern	0.00414
Oakdale	0.02789
Pelton	0.03636
Preston & Preston Extended Tunnel	0.02884
Ravensworth No 2	0.07780
Rixs Creek	0.02214

1997 No 692

Mine Subsidence Further Amendment (Contributions) Regulation 1997

Schedule 1 Amendment

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery holding	Rate (in \$)
Saxonvale	0.07153
South Bulli	0.01790
South Clifton	0.00493
Springvale	0.07242
Stanford Main No 2	0.00194
Stratford	0.02902
Swamp Creek	0.00040
Tahmoor	0.04464
Teralba	0.05336
Tower	0.03158
Ulan No 2	0.08296
United	0.04910
Valley No 1	Excepted
Valley No. 3	Excepted
Vickery	0.00807
Wallamaine	0.00500
Wallarah	0.01338
Wallerawang	0.00435
Wambo	0.05724
Warkworth	0.04730
West Cliff	0.03889
West Wallsend	0.06712
Western Main	0.00267
Westside	0.00648
Wyee	0.05724